

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)
OF CALIFORNIA) No. S224566⁴
Plaintiff and Respondent,)
) Court of Appeal
v.) No. D063428
)
LEONEL CONTRERAS and)
WILLIAM STEVEN RODRIGUEZ,)
Defendants and Appellants.)
_____)

Fourth Appellate District, Division One
San Diego County Case No. SCD236438
The Honorable Peter C. Deddeh, Judge

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 20 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY J. KING
California State Bar No. 163477
1901 First Avenue, Suite 138
San Diego, CA 92101
(858) 755-5258
njking51@gmail.com
Attorney for appellant CONTRERAS
By Appointment of the Supreme
Court of the State of California

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	
OF CALIFORNIA)	No. S224565
Plaintiff and Respondent,)	
)	Court of Appeal
v.)	No. D063428
)	
LEONEL CONTRERAS and)	
WILLIAM STEVEN RODRIGUEZ,)	
Defendants and Appellants.)	
_____)	

Fourth Appellate District, Division One
San Diego County Case No. SCD236438
The Honorable Peter C. Deddeh, Judge

CONTRERAS'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

NANCY J. KING
California State Bar No. 163477
1901 First Avenue, Suite 138
San Diego, CA 92101
(858) 755-5258
njking51@gmail.com
Attorney for appellant CONTRERAS
By Appointment of the Supreme
Court of the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 9

MR. CONTRERAS'S SENTENCE OF 58 YEARS TO LIFE
VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE FOR
A JUVENILE OFFENDER IT IS THE FUNCTIONAL
EQUIVALENT OF LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY
OF PAROLE 9

A. Procedural And Factual Background 9

B. A Mandatory Sentence Of Life Without The Possibility Of
Parole, Or Its Functional Equivalent, Violates The Eighth
Amendment When Imposed For A Crime Committed By
A Juvenile Offender 11

1. *Roper, Graham, and Miller* Established That Juvenile
Offenders Have A Different Level of Culpability and
Must Be Given The Opportunity To Demonstrate
Maturation And Rehabilitation 11

2. *Caballero and Gutierrez* Apply the High Court's Rationale
to Terms that are the Functional Equivalent to Life
Without Parole 15

3. In *Franklin*, this Court Holds that Section 3051 Provides a
Hope of Parole for all Offenders Except Those in
Appellant's Position, Despite the High Court's
Mandate that Appellant Be Afforded a Reasonable
Opportunity to Demonstrate His Suitability for Parole 16

C. Appellant’s Mandatory Sentence Of 58 Years To Life Violates <i>Miller And Graham</i>	19
1. The Attorney General’s Argument Ignores the High Court’s Intent to Give a Youthful Offender the Opportunity to Show Maturity and Rehabilitation	20
2. The Attorney’s General’s Reliance on Life Expectancy for Males in the United States Does Not Consider Circumstances or Statistics	21
3. Other Jurisdictions Agree a Term of 50 Years to Life Violates the Eighth Amendment for A Juvenile Offender	23
4. Despite the United States Supreme Court Mandate, a Juvenile Defendant Sentenced to 58 Years to Life Will Spent More Time in Prison and it Will Be More Difficult Than a Mature Adult Given the Same Sentence	26
D. Appellants Should Be Considered For Parole After A Reasonable Period Of Years That Gives Them An Opportunity For Life After Prison	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> (Va.App. 2011) 281 Va. 248	29
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> (Wyo. 2014) 334 P.3d 132	25
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 584.....	32
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782.....	32
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2009) 560 U.S. 48	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 407.....	32
<i>Landrum v. State</i> (Fla, 2016) 192 So.3d 459	24
<i>LeBlanc v. Mathena</i> (4th Cir. Va. 2016) 841 F.3d. 256.....	29
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 132 S. Ct. 2455	passim
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.....	passim
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	passim
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1354	2, 15, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	passim
<i>State v. Dyer</i> (2011) 77 So.3d 928.....	26
<i>State v. Mason</i> (La.App. 2012) 86 So.3d 662	25
<i>State v. Null</i> (Iowa 2013) 836 N.W.2d 41	24, 25
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137	32

Statutes

Florida Statute section 921.1402, subdivision (c)..... 24

Penal Code section 182, subdivision (a)(1) 4

Penal Code section 207, subdivision (a)..... 4

Penal Code section 261, subdivision (a)(2)..... 4

Penal Code section 286, subdivision (c)(2)(A) 4

Penal Code section 289, subdivision (a)(1)(A) 4

Penal Code section 667.61, subdivisions (b)(c)(e)..... 5

Penal Code section 3041.5, subdivision (b) 18

Penal Code section 3051 16, 18, 31

Penal Code section 3051, subdivision (b)(1)..... 18

Penal Code section 3051, subdivision (b)(3)..... 18

Penal Code section 3051, subdivision (h) 31

Other Authorities

Arias, Heron, and Xu, National Vital Statistics Reports, United States
Life Tables 2012 (Nov. 28, 2016)
https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr65/nvsr65_08.pdf
(as of January 11, 2017 23

Imai, Kent, Analysis of 2014 Inmate Death Reviews in the
California Correctional Healthcare System (July 30, 2015)
[http://www.cphcs.ca.gov/docs/resources/
OTRES_DeathReviewAnalysisYear2014_20150730.pdf](http://www.cphcs.ca.gov/docs/resources/OTRES_DeathReviewAnalysisYear2014_20150730.pdf) 22

Kunerth, *Life Without Parole Becomes 25 Years for Terrance Graham,*
subject of U.S. Supreme Court case, Orlando Sentinel (Feb. 24, 2012)
[http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2012-02-24/features/os-life-
without-parole-terrance-graham-20120224-12_1_terrance-graham-
resentencing-parole](http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2012-02-24/features/os-life-without-parole-terrance-graham-20120224-12_1_terrance-graham-resentencing-parole) 23

Scott, Gary *Prison is Too Violent For Young Offenders*, N.Y. Times
(June 5, 2012) <http://www.nytimes.com/roomfordebate/2012/06/05/when-to-punish-a-young-offender-and-when-to-rehabilitate/prison-is-too-violent-for-young-offenders>..... 28

Youth Offender Parole Hearings, 2013 Cal ALS 312, 2013 Cal SB
260, 2013 Cal Stats. ch. 312 18

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment.....passim

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... 29
